MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP, 64

'I. Age and disability. Is between 18 and 65 years of age or older and is permanently and totally disabled as defined in the rules and regulations of the department;'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 64

AN ACT Relating to Federal Matching of Public Assistance Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 279, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 279 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - 1. Federal aid. Apply for federal assistance under the provisions of Title I or Title XVI of the Federal Social Security Act (Public No. 271, 74th Congress) and acts additional thereto or amendatory thereof; and to comply with such conditions, not inconsistent with the provisions of sections 276 to 297, as may be required for such assistance.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 280, amended. Section 280 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 280. Federal grants. The Treasurer of State shall be the appropriate fiscal officer of the State to receive federal grants on account of old age assistance and administration thereof, as contemplated by Title I or Title XVI of the Federal Social Security Act, and acts additional thereto or amendatory thereof, and the State Controller shall authorize expenditures therefrom as approved by the department.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 25, § 281, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 281 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 145 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

'This assistance shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and support, to provide a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health, but not exceeding the maximum amount allowable by federal matching in accordance with Title I or Title XVI of the Social Security Act, as amended.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 25, § 302, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 302 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 145 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

This aid shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and support, to provide a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health, but not exceeding the maximum amount allowable by federal matching in accordance with Title X or Title XVI of the Social Security Act, as amended, except that earned income in the amounts stated in the Social Security Act, as amended, shall be disregarded in making a budget.'

CHAP. 64

- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 25, § 317, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 317 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - 1. Federal aid. Apply for federal aid under the provisions of Title X or Title XVI of the Federal Social Security Act (Public No. 271, 74th Congress) and acts additional thereto or amendatory thereof; and to comply with such conditions, not inconsistent with the provisions of sections 298 to 318, as may be required for such aid;
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 25, § 318, amended. Section 318 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 318. Federal grants. The Treasurer of State shall be the appropriate fiscal officer of the State to receive federal grants on account of aid to the blind and administration thereof, as contemplated by Title X or Title XVI of the Federal Social Security Act, and acts additional thereto or amendatory thereof, and the State Controller shall authorize expenditures therefrom as approved by the department.'
- Sec. 7. R. S., c. 25, § 319-B, amended. The 4th sentence of section 319-B of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 30 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended by section 3 of chapter 145 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

'This aid shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and support, to provide a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health, but not exceeding the maximum amount allowable by federal matching in accordance with Title XIV or Title XVI of the Social Security Act, as amended.'

- Sec. 8. R. S., c. 25, § 319-C, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 319-C of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 30 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
 - **I.** Federal aid. Apply for federal assistance under the provisions of Title XIV or Title XVI of the Federal Social Security Act (Public No. 271, 74th Congress) and acts additional thereto or amendatory thereof; and to comply with such conditions, not inconsistent with the provisions of sections 319-A to 319-T, as may be required for such aid.'
- Sec. 9. R. S., c. 25, § 319-D, amended. Section 319-D of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 30 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 319-D. Federal grants. The Treasurer of State shall be the appropriate fiscal officer of the State to receive federal grants on account of aid to the disabled and administration thereof, as contemplated by Title XIV or Title XVI of the Federal Social Security Act, and acts additional thereto or amendatory thereof; and the State Controller shall authorize expenditures therefrom as approved by said department.'